Yorkshire Peat Partnership (YPP). 2017. Gully and grip blocking or sediment

trapping techniques. Skipton: YPP.

Ziliani, L., Surian, N., Botter, G. and Mao, L. 2020. Assessment of the geomorphic

effectiveness of controlled floods in a braided river using a reduced-complexity

numerical model. Hydrology and Earth System Sciences. 24(6), pp.3229-3250.

205

Appendix A

CAESAR-Lisflood model set up, sensitivity analysis and

improvement

A.1 Methodology

A.1.1 Parameterisation and sensitivity analysis

A.1.1.1 Rainfall

 All rainfall rate values within the time series were either increased or

decreased by 10% and 20%.

A.1.1.2 Manning’s n

 A literature review was used to gather appropriate values from Chow

(1959), McHugh et al., (2002), Kalyanapu et al., (2009), Grimaldi et al.,

(2010), Brunner (2016).

 Manning’s n values per land cover from the literature review were then

averaged and increased and decreased by 10% and 20% (Table A.1).

Table A.1: Values of Manning’s n roughness co-efficient implemented for the 10
m resolution sensitivity analysis.

Avg. Min. Max. Avg.
-20%

Avg.
-10%

Avg.
+10%

Avg.
+20%

Min.
-10%

Discontinuous
urban fabric

0.068 0.050 0.080 0.055 0.061 0.075 0.082 0.045

Pastures
0.187 0.040 0.325 0.149 0.168 0.205 0.224 0.036

Broad leaved
forest

0.247 0.100 0.600 0.197 0.222 0.271 0.296 0.090

Coniferous
forest

0.252 0.100 0.600 0.202 0.227 0.277 0.302 0.090

Mixed Forest
0.250 0.080 0.600 0.200 0.225 0.275 0.300 0.072

Natural
grassland

0.146 0.030 0.368 0.116 0.131 0.160 0.175 0.027

Moors and
heathland

0.296 0.050 0.700 0.237 0.266 0.326 0.355 0.045

Peat Bogs
0.107 0.065 0.183 0.086 0.096 0.118 0.128 0.059

A.1.1.3 m Parameter

 The m parameter in CAESAR-Lisflood controls the storage and release of

water from the lumped exponential store of water of hydrological model

(Coulthard et al., 2002).

206

 Affects the rise and decay of the hydrograph, with typical values range

from 0.005 for a higher, flashier flood hydrograph to 0.02, for lower, longer

flood hydrograph (Welsh et al., 2009).

 Six lumped values were tested between 0.001 and 0.03 (Table A.2).

Table A.2: Values of the m parameter implemented for the 10 m resolution
sensitivity analysis.
 Parameter value implemented